
  
HOWELL TOWNSHIP BOARD MEETING 

3525 Byron Road       
Howell, MI 48855 
August 14, 2023 

6:30 pm 
  

1. Call to Order:    
  
2. Roll Call:   Mike Coddington           (    )      Jeff Smith       (    )             

   Jonathan Hohenstein    (    )     Harold Melton      (    ) 
  Matthew Counts            (    )     Bob Wilson          (    )  

  
  
3. Pledge of Allegiance:  

  
4. Call to the Board:   

 
5. Approval of the Minutes:   

A. Regular Board Meeting July 10, 2023 
 

6. Correspondence:   
  
7. Call to the Public:   

 
8. Unfinished Business: 

A. Pioneer Cemetery Drainage Project 
B. Brewer Rd. Water Discharge Complaint 
C. Hawk Meadows Easement Request 

 
9. New Business:   

A. 2022-2023 Year End Financials   
B. METRO Act Permit – AT&T 
C. Fleming Rd. Cemetery Fence  
 

 
10. Call to the Public 
 
11.     Reports:   

A. Supervisor   B. Treasurer         C. Clerk       D. Zoning   
  E.  Assessing     F. Fire Authority   G. MHOG    H. Planning Commission                             
             I.   ZBA           J. WWTP             K. HAPRA   L. Property Committee  
   M.  Park & Recreation Committee 
 
12. Disbursements:   
               Regular and Check Register 
  
13. Adjournment:  
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Pioneer Cemetery 
Drainage Project Discussion 

July 24, 2023  9:00 am 

Supervisor Mike Coddington and I met at Pioneer Cemetery with Marshal Bowman (along with two of his employees) 
and John Bradley from Spicer Engineering.  We discussed the concerns brought to the Township Board’s attention by 
Trustee Bob Wilson.  We went through the entire project and the issues one by one and I will do the same here. 

Issues as stated in Bob Wilson’s email to the Board and comments made at the July Board Meeting: 
1. The drainpipe was not buried 12 feet deep as planned

The design of the project was based on an aerial topographical map.  The first change to the project was moving
the discharge pipe approximately 20 feet to the south to leave two large trees in place.  Once the discharge area
had been cleared it was apparent that the land conditions were not as depicted on the aerial topographical map.
This brought about the second change to the project, see below.  The topographical conditions found onsite
determined the depth of the pipe for the rest of the project.  Even with these changes the pipe was set at the
depth called for in the Engineer’s design as verified by Spicer.

2. The discharge pipe does not go to the rear of the property as proposed
The onsite conditions did not merit running the pipe to the back of the property.  The land fell away more than
the aerial topographical map depicted.  This left two options: 1. Build up a hill for the discharge pipe to rest on
or end the pipe shorter than originally planned.  Marshal and John decided that ending the pipe shorter was the
preferred method to allow the water to discharge on the Township’s property and disperse over a wider area
and not create conditions that could lead to pooling or could discharge water onto the neighboring property.
Any cost differential to shortening the pipe was minimal.

3. Bowman Excavating was not the lowest bid
The Township is not required to accept the lowest bid as was stated at the April Board meeting when the project
was approved by the Board.

4. The wrong sand was used
Bowman Excavating used the sand that was included in their bid submitted and accepted by the Board.  Marshal
explained in the bid and again during our meeting why this type of sand is a superior product especially in
applications like ours.  John was in agreement with Marshal’s statement about the sand.

Bowman also included some upgrades to the project at no additional cost to the Township including: 
1. Upgrading the discharge pipe to rigid smooth plastic instead of corrugated material as called for
2. Upgraded the clean-outs to rigid smooth plastic instead of the corrugated material as called for
3. Cleaned out the area that the sextant uses to dump the gravesite spoils
4. Upgraded the driveway to limestone from the gravel called for in the specifications.  Bowman also added a fresh

layer of limestone to the top of the entire drive

Based on the information gathered the issues brought to the Township Board’s attention have no merit. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Jonathan Hohenstein     
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Water Discharge Complaint 
August 8, 2023 

Complaint 
At the July Township Board meeting Trustee Bob Wilson complained about a property on Brewer Road 
owned by Drew Vess.  The complaint revolves around water from a sump pump getting into the road 
from Mr. Vess’s property. 

Findings 
In talking with Mr. Vess the water that Mr. Wilson is complaining about does not come from a sump 
pump but from the gutters.  The Road Commission looked into the matter and found that any water that 
is coming from the gutters is discharged on Mr. Vess’s property and is outside of the road right-of-way 
and therefore is outside of their jurisdiction.  The Drain Commissioner’s office says that this is not within 
their jurisdiction.  According to the County Building Department there is nothing in the building code 
that deals with these conditions.  The Building Department and the Township Planner have both said the 
Township could pass a maintenance code.  The only municipalities in the County that have a 
maintenance code are the cities of Howell and Brighton and the Village of Fowlerville.  The down side to 
this approach is that everything in the maintenance code would have to be enforced and by the 
Township.  The municipalities that have a maintenance code have large enforcement departments.     

Conclusion   
To my knowledge this is the first complaint of its kind in the Township.  If there were more complaints 
and more violations of a serious nature then perhaps an ordinance or passing a maintenance code 
would be in order.  Until the Township expands its enforcement capabilities and provides the funding for 
an expansion, I would not recommend passing a maintenance code.  Until then this remains a civil 
matter. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Jonathan Hohenstein  
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2022-23 YTD BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 06/30/2023 USED COMMENTS

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND

REVENUES
Dept 000 - OTHER
101-000-402.00 GEN FUND PROPERTY TAXES 371,000.00 374,664.90 100.99 Budget for MTT
101-000-403.00 GEN FUND ACT 7 TAXES 36,000.00 36,909.79 102.53
101-000-420.00 GEN FUND DELINQ PERSONAL TAXES 1,500.00 2,425.07 161.67
101-000-452.00 GEN FUND RIGHT OF WAY FEES 5,000.00 6,798.47 135.97
101-000-476.00 GEN FUND LICENSE & PERMIT FEES 12,000.00 7,290.00 60.75
101-000-476.01 GEN FUND CABLE TV  FRANCHISE FEES 77,500.00 77,600.77 100.13
101-000-476.02 GEN FUND TRAILER FEES 1,500.00 1,830.50 122.03
101-000-476.03 GEN FUND DOG LICENSE FEES 50.00 67.50 135.00
101-000-573.00 GEN FUND LOCAL COMMUNITY SHARING 75,000.00 96,635.21 128.85
101-000-574.00 GEN FUND STATE REVENUE SHARING 755,000.00 867,710.00 114.93
101-000-607.00 GEN FUND SCHOOL COLLECTION FEES 10,500.00 10,617.00 101.11
101-000-607.01 GEN FUND ADMIN FEES 125,000.00 132,398.56 105.92
101-000-608.00 GEN FUND ZONING FEES 15,000.00 8,325.00 55.50
101-000-609.00 GEN FUND ZBA FEES 4,000.00 3,300.00 82.50
101-000-610.00 GEN FUND LAND DIVISION FEES 2,500.00 1,600.00 64.00
101-000-614.00 GEN FUND PRE-CONFERENCE ZONING FEES 500.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-615.00 GEN FUND ADDRESSING FEES 250.00 175.00 70.00
101-000-641.00 GEN FUND GRAVE OPENING FEES 1,000.00 1,025.00 102.50
101-000-642.00 GEN FUND CEMETERY LOTS FEES 1,000.00 600.00 60.00
101-000-652.00 GEN FUND PARKING VIOLATION FEES 100.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-657.00 GEN FUND MUNICIPAL CIVIL INF FEE 100.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-665.00 GEN FUND INTEREST INCOME 1,000.00 12,088.13 1,208.81
101-000-675.00 GEN FUND OTHER REVENUE 250.00 616.04 246.42 FOIA Requests
Total Dept 000 - OTHER 1,495,750.00 1,642,676.94 109.82

TOTAL REVENUES 1,495,750.00 1,642,676.94 109.82

EXPENDITURES
Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD
101-101-703.00 TWP BOARD SALARY 25,600.00 22,110.56 86.37
101-101-703.02 TWP BOARD CLERICAL EXPENSE 1,900.00 567.45 29.87
101-101-703.03 TWP BOARD FLAT RATE MTG CHARGE EXP 500.00 150.00 30.00
101-101-704.00 TWP BOARD PER DIEM EXPENSE 200.00 0.00 0.00
101-101-705.00 TWP BOARD AFFILIATE BOARD EXPENSE 3,100.00 3,010.00 97.10
101-101-900.00 TWP BOARD PRINT & PUBL EXPENSE 2,500.00 1,180.00 47.20
Total Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD 33,800.00 27,018.01 79.93

Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR
101-171-703.00 SUPERVISOR SALARY 33,800.00 33,130.53 98.02
101-171-703.01 SUPERVISOR DEPUTY SALARY 14,200.00 14,194.94 99.96
101-171-860.00 SUPERVISOR MILEAGE & EXPENSES 100.00 0.00 0.00
101-171-957.00 SUPERVISOR DUES & SUBSCRIPTION EXP 75.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR 48,175.00 47,325.47 98.24

Dept 215 - CLERK
101-215-703.00 CLERK SALARY 33,800.00 33,130.53 98.02
101-215-703.01 CLERK DEPUTY WAGES 27,825.00 24,780.40 89.06
101-215-703.04 CLERK ACCOUNTING WAGES 45,675.00 45,217.02 99.00
101-215-720.00 CLERK EDUCATION EXPENSE 2,200.00 2,107.80 95.81
101-215-860.00 CLERK MILEAGE & EXPENSES 1,000.00 964.17 96.42
101-215-865.00 CLERK CONFERENCE EXPENSE 300.00 139.52 46.51
101-215-957.00 CLERK DUES & SUBSCRIPTION EXPENSE 500.00 492.00 98.40
Total Dept 215 - CLERK 111,300.00 106,831.44 95.99

  REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR HOWELL TOWNSHIP  
  PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2023   

  % Fiscal Year Completed: 100.00  
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2022-23 YTD BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 06/30/2023 USED COMMENTS

Dept 247 - BOARD OF REVIEW
101-247-703.00 BOARD OF REVIEW SALARY 3,000.00 1,840.00 61.33
101-247-900.00 BOARD OF REVIEW PRINTING & PUB EXP 500.00 390.00 78.00
101-247-964.00 BOARD OF REVIEW REF & CHARGEBACKS 2,000.00 139.77 6.99
Total Dept 247 - BOARD OF REVIEW 5,500.00 2,369.77 43.09

Dept 253 - TREASURER
101-253-703.00 TREASURER SALARY 33,800.00 33,130.53 98.02
101-253-703.01 TREASURER DEPUTY WAGES 27,825.00 26,688.91 95.92
101-253-720.00 TREASURER EDUCATION EXPENSE 1,000.00 0.00 0.00
101-253-726.01 TREASURER POSTAGE 6,500.00 6,193.78 95.29
101-253-801.01 TREASURER LEGAL EXPENSE 8,000.00 5,999.39 74.99
101-253-860.00 TREASURER MILEAGE & EXPENSES 1,000.00 990.22 99.02
101-253-865.00 TREASURER CONFERENCE EXPENSE 300.00 0.00 0.00
101-253-900.00 TREASURER PRINT & PUBL EXPENSE 500.00 20.00 4.00
101-253-957.00 TREASURER DUES & SUBSCRIPTION EXP 100.00 10.00 10.00
Total Dept 253 - TREASURER 79,025.00 73,032.83 92.42

Dept 257 - ASSESSING
101-257-703.00 ASSESSING SALARY 75,025.00 74,521.07 99.33
101-257-703.01 ASSESSING CONTRACT LABOR 3,000.00 0.00 0.00
101-257-703.02 ASSESSING FIELD INSPECTOR WAGES 2,000.00 788.98 39.45
101-257-703.04 ASSESSING CLERICAL WAGES 21,000.00 20,573.50 97.97
101-257-720.00 ASSESSING EDUCATION EXPENSE 1,000.00 0.00 0.00
101-257-726.00 ASSESSING POSTAGE EXPENSE 4,000.00 3,078.66 76.97
101-257-727.00 ASSESSING SUPPLIES EXPENSE 2,000.00 0.00 0.00
101-257-801.00 ASSESSING LEGAL EXPENSE 5,000.00 0.00 0.00
101-257-860.00 ASSESSING MILEAGE & EXPENSES 1,000.00 175.73 17.57
101-257-865.00 ASSESSING CONFERENCE EXPENSE 500.00 0.00 0.00
101-257-957.00 ASSESSING DUES & SUBSCRIPTION EXP 700.00 342.38 48.91
Total Dept 257 - ASSESSING 115,225.00 99,480.32 86.34

Dept 262 - ELECTIONS
101-262-703.00 ELECTION WORKERS WAGES 20,000.00 17,858.25 89.29
101-262-707.00 ELECTION CLERK WAGES 27,825.00 23,126.77 83.12
101-262-720.00 ELECTION EDUCATION EXPENSE 200.00 25.00 12.50
101-262-726.00 ELECTION POSTAGE EXPENSE 5,000.00 2,702.05 54.04
101-262-727.00 ELECTION SUPPLIES EXPENSE 7,000.00 4,123.65 58.91
101-262-860.00 ELECTION MILEAGE & EXPENSES 2,500.00 1,738.69 69.55
101-262-900.00 ELECTION PRINTING & PUBL EXPENSE 600.00 357.91 59.65
101-262-930.00 ELECTION EQUIP  REPAIR EXPENSE 10,800.00 5,159.91 47.78
Total Dept 262 - ELECTIONS 73,925.00 55,092.23 74.52

Dept 265 - TOWNSHIP HALL
101-265-707.00 TWP HALL CLERICAL EXPENSE 18,175.00 13,291.45 73.13
101-265-708.00 TWP HALL UTILITY DIRECTOR EXPENSE 29,500.00 29,153.11 98.82
101-265-720.00 TWP HALL EDUCATION EXPENSE 700.00 400.00 57.14
101-265-721.00 TWP HALL LIFE INSURANCE EXPENSE 2,800.00 2,147.06 76.68
101-265-721.01 TWP HALL HEALTH INSURANCE EXPENSE 39,000.00 38,500.25 98.72
101-265-721.02 TWP HALL HEALTHFLEX EXPENSE 300.00 0.00 0.00
101-265-722.00 TWP HALL RETIREMENT EXPENSE 70,475.00 68,561.14 97.28
101-265-725.00 TWP HALL FICA/MEDICARE EXPENSE 39,375.00 35,428.16 89.98
101-265-726.00 TWP HALL POSTAGE EXPENSE 2,800.00 1,776.12 63.43
101-265-727.00 TWP HALL KITCHEN/BATH SUPPLIES EXP 2,000.00 1,420.20 71.01
101-265-727.01 TWP HALL OFFICE SUPPLIES EXPENSE 8,000.00 5,633.51 70.42
101-265-728.00 TWP HALL COMPUTER SUPPORT EXPENSE 40,000.00 30,654.61 76.64
101-265-728.01 TWP HALL IT SUPPORT EXPENSE 7,000.00 4,956.00 70.80
101-265-775.00 TWP HALL OFFICE CLEANING EXPENSE 5,500.00 5,019.52 91.26
101-265-776.00 TWP HALL SEPTIC FIELD EXPENSE 1,000.00 0.00 0.00
101-265-801.00 TWP HALL CONTRACTED SVCS EXP 500.00 458.00 91.60
101-265-801.01 TWP HALL LEGAL EXPENSE 2,000.00 981.50 49.08
101-265-801.09 TWP HALL FINANCIAL AUDIT 10,000.00 10,000.00 100.00
101-265-822.00 TWP HALL INSURANCE & BOND EXPENSE 15,000.00 13,448.62 89.66
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2022-23 YTD BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 06/30/2023 USED COMMENTS

101-265-850.00 TWP HALL TELEPHONE EXPENSE 5,500.00 5,349.15 97.26
101-265-851.00 TWP HALL WEB SITE EXPENSE 5,000.00 3,919.00 78.38
101-265-860.00 TWP HALL MILEAGE & EXPENSES 200.00 189.37 94.69
101-265-900.00 TWP HALL PRINT & PUBL EXPENSE 200.00 0.00 0.00
101-265-920.00 TWP HALL ELECTRICITY EXPENSE 7,000.00 5,727.67 81.82
101-265-922.00 TWP HALL NATURAL GAS EXPENSE 5,000.00 4,970.11 99.40
101-265-930.00 TWP HALL GROUNDS EQUIP  REPAIR EXP 8,000.00 7,382.48 92.28
101-265-930.01 TWP HALL OFFICE EQUIPMENT & REPAIR 5,000.00 3,427.24 68.54
101-265-931.00 TWP HALL GROUNDS CARE EXPENSE 6,000.00 5,500.00 91.67
101-265-932.00 TWP HALL SNOW REMOVAL EXPENSE 18,000.00 17,945.00 99.69
101-265-957.00 TWP HALL DUES & SUBSCRIPTION EXPENSE 7,000.00 6,852.61 97.89
Total Dept 265 - TOWNSHIP HALL 361,025.00 323,091.88 89.49

Dept 268 - TOWNSHIP AT LARGE
101-268-801.01 TWP AT LARGE LEGAL EXPENSE 200,000.00 197,293.14 98.65
101-268-882.00 TWP AT LARGE SPRING CLEAN UP EXPENSE 5,000.00 3,134.36 62.69
101-268-883.00 TWP AT LARGE ROAD SIDE PICKUP EXP 1,200.00 0.00 0.00
101-268-920.00 TWP AT LARGE STREETLIGHT EXPENSE 7,000.00 6,740.79 96.30
101-268-974.00 TWP AT LARGE DRAIN EXPENSE 55,000.00 51,489.20 93.62
101-268-977.00 TWP AT LARGE CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENSE 55,000.00 34,792.13 63.26
Total Dept 268 - TOWNSHIP AT LARGE 323,200.00 293,449.62 90.80

Dept 276 - CEMETERY
101-276-931.00 CEMETERY GROUNDS CARE & MAINT EXP 20,000.00 85,736.08 428.68 Budget Amendment
Total Dept 276 - CEMETERY 20,000.00 85,736.08 428.68

Dept 447 - ENGINEERING
101-447-801.00 ENGINEERING CONTRACTED SVCS EXP 25,000.00 13,621.50 54.49
Total Dept 447 - ENGINEERING 25,000.00 13,621.50 54.49

Dept 701 - PLANNING
101-701-703.00 PLANNING COMMISSION SALARY 8,000.00 3,720.00 46.50
101-701-707.00 PLANNING CLERICAL EXPENSE 2,000.00 0.00 0.00
101-701-720.00 PLANNING EDUCATION EXPENSE 1,000.00 15.00 1.50
101-701-726.00 PLANNING POSTAGE EXPENSE 1,000.00 476.30 47.63
101-701-801.00 PLANNING CONTRACTED PLANNER EXP 20,000.00 11,837.50 59.19
101-701-801.01 PLANNING LEGAL EXPENSE 2,000.00 1,540.50 77.03
101-701-865.00 PLANNING CONFERENCE EXPENSE 500.00 0.00 0.00
101-701-900.00 PLANNING PRINTING & PUBL EXPENSE 1,500.00 830.00 55.33
101-701-957.00 PLANNING DUES & SUBSCRIPTION EXP 1,000.00 520.00 52.00
Total Dept 701 - PLANNING 37,000.00 18,939.30 51.19

Dept 702 - ZONING
101-702-703.00 ZONING ADMINISTRATOR SALARY 64,050.00 63,264.98 98.77
101-702-703.05 ZONING CODE ENFORCEMENT SERVICE EXP 25,000.00 25,000.00 100.00
101-702-860.00 ZONING MILEAGE & EXPENSES 1,000.00 428.49 42.85
101-702-900.00 ZONING PRINTING & PUBL EXPENSE 400.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 702 - ZONING 90,450.00 88,693.47 98.06

Dept 703 - ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
101-703-703.00 BOARD OF APPEALS SALARY 3,200.00 3,120.00 97.50
101-703-707.00 BOARD OF APPEALS CLERICAL EXPENSE 700.00 80.77 11.54
101-703-720.00 BOARD OF APPEALS EDUCATION EXPENSE 200.00 0.00 0.00
101-703-865.00 BOARD OF APPEALS CONFERENCE EXPENSE 200.00 0.00 0.00
101-703-900.00 BOARD OF APPEALS PRINTING & PUBL EXP 800.00 700.00 87.50
Total Dept 703 - ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 5,100.00 3,900.77 76.49

Dept 966 - TRANSFER OUT
101-966-999.00 GEN FUND TRANSFER OUT-PARKS & REC 175,000.00 175,000.00 100.00
Total Dept 966 - TRANSFER OUT 175,000.00 175,000.00 100.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,503,725.00 1,413,582.69 94.01
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2022-23 YTD BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 06/30/2023 USED COMMENTS

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 1,495,750.00 1,642,676.94 109.82
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,503,725.00 1,413,582.69 94.01
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (7,975.00) 229,094.25 2,872.66

Fund 204 - ROAD FUND

REVENUES
Dept 000 - OTHER
204-000-402.00 ROAD FUND PROPERTY TAX INCOME 395,000.00 400,590.07 101.42 Budget for MTT
204-000-665.00 ROAD FUND INTEREST INCOME 100.00 4,183.36 4,183.36
Total Dept 000 - OTHER 395,100.00 404,773.43 102.45

TOTAL REVENUES 395,100.00 404,773.43 102.45

EXPENDITURES
Dept 000 - OTHER
204-000-801.00 ROAD IMPROVEMENT EXPENSE 637,000.00 357,973.52 56.20 Approved Projects not Done

204-000-802.00 ROAD CHLORIDE EXPENSE 90,000.00 71,112.87 79.01
Total Dept 000 - OTHER 727,000.00 429,086.39 59.02

Dept 547 - CHARGEBACKS
204-547-978.00 ROAD FUND CHARGEBACK EXPENSE 1,000.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 547 - CHARGEBACKS 1,000.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 728,000.00 429,086.39 58.94

Fund 204 - ROAD FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 395,100.00 404,773.43 102.45
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 728,000.00 429,086.39 58.94
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (332,900.00) (24,312.96) 7.30

Fund 208 - RECREATION FUND

REVENUES
Dept 000 - OTHER
208-000-665.00 REC FUND INTEREST INCOME 100.00 2,226.28 2,226.28
208-000-699.00 REC FUND OPERATING TRANSFER IN 175,000.00 175,000.00 100.00 GF Transfer
Total Dept 000 - OTHER 175,100.00 177,226.28 101.21

TOTAL REVENUES 175,100.00 177,226.28 101.21

EXPENDITURES
Dept 000 - OTHER
208-000-801.00 REC FUND CONTRACTED SERVICES EXPENSE 125,000.00 118,507.50 94.81 HAPRA
Total Dept 000 - OTHER 125,000.00 118,507.50 94.81

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 125,000.00 118,507.50 94.81

Fund 208 - PARK/RECREATION FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 175,100.00 177,226.28 101.21
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 125,000.00 118,507.50 94.81
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 50,100.00 58,718.78 117.20
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2022-23 YTD BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 06/30/2023 USED COMMENTS

Fund 285 - AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA)

REVENUES
Dept 000 - OTHER
285-000-528.00 ARPA FUND OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS 378,377.00 314,546.00 83.13
285-000-665.00 ARPA FUND INTEREST INCOME 0.00 3,020.39 100.00
Total Dept 000 - OTHER 378,377.00 317,566.39 83.93

TOTAL REVENUES 378,377.00 317,566.39 83.93

EXPENDITURES
Dept 000 - OTHER
285-000-852.00 ARPA FUND BROADBAND EXPENSE 175,000.00 70,000.00 40.00 MISIGNAL
285-000-853.00 ARPA FUND SEWER EXPENSE 244,546.00 148,170.00 60.59 WWTP
Total Dept 000 - OTHER 419,546.00 218,170.00 52.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 419,546.00 218,170.00 52.00

Fund 285 - AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA):
TOTAL REVENUES 378,377.00 317,566.39 83.93
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 419,546.00 218,170.00 52.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (41,169.00) 99,396.39 241.44

Fund 592 - SWR/WTR

REVENUES
Dept 000 - OTHER
592-000-663.00 DEPOSITS FOR LAND SALE #8 0.00 10,000.00 100.00 Earnest Money
592-000-663.11 DEPOSITS FOR LAND SALE  #11 0.00 199,043.00 100.00 N Burkhart Sale
Total Dept 000 - OTHER 0.00 209,043.00 100.00

Dept 536 - SEWER/WATER
592-536-665.00 SEWER/WATER INTEREST INCOME 500.00 7,039.44 1,407.89
592-536-665.07 SPEC ASSESS INTEREST INCOME-SEWER 7 1,689.00 1,688.79 99.99
592-536-665.08 SPEC ASSESS INTEREST INCOME-SEWER 8 22,658.00 23,186.42 102.33
592-536-665.09 SPEC ASSESS INTEREST INCOME-WATER 8 10,317.00 10,544.73 102.21
592-536-665.11 SPEC ASSESS INTEREST INCOME-SEWER 11 16,539.00 16,513.59 99.85
592-536-665.12 SPEC ASSESS INTEREST INCOME-WATER 11 4,885.00 4,885.17 100.00
592-536-665.14 SPEC ASSESS INTEREST INCOME-SWR CONN 0.00 112.50 100.00
592-536-665.15 SPEC ASSESS INTEREST INCOME-WTR CONN 0.00 112.50 100.00
592-536-665.20 SEWER FARM LAND RENTAL INCOME 12,500.00 24,325.00 194.60
592-536-671.00 SEWER CONNECTION FEE INCOME 0.00 172,856.19 100.00 $125K Burkhart Ridge
592-536-671.01 WATER CONNECTION FEE INCOME 0.00 193,933.46 100.00 $125K Burkhart Ridge
Total Dept 536 - SEWER/WATER 69,088.00 455,197.79 658.87

Dept 537 - CHARGES FOR SERVICES
592-537-477.00 UTILITY BILLING SEWER USER FEES INCOME 925,000.00 887,405.75 95.94
592-537-477.02 UTILITY BILLING WATER USER FEES INCOME 1,050,000.00 1,143,369.84 108.89
592-537-694.00 UTILITY BILLING PENALTY SEWER USER 20,000.00 27,898.67 139.49
592-537-694.02 UTILITY BILLING PENALTY & INT SEWER INC 20,000.00 35,084.93 175.42
Total Dept 537 - CHARGES FOR SERVICES 2,015,000.00 2,093,759.19 103.91

TOTAL REVENUES 2,084,088.00 2,757,999.98 132.34

EXPENDITURES
Dept 536 - SEWER/WATER
592-536-775.00 SEWER FUND REPAIR & IMPROVE EXPENSE 15,000.00 8,335.00 55.57
592-536-801.02 SEWER FUND AUDITS/STUDIES EXPENSE 10,000.00 1,505.50 15.06
592-536-929.00 SEWER FUND BOND REPORTING FEES 1,000.00 1,000.00 100.00
592-536-972.00 SEWER/WATER CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENSE 150,000.00 25,196.93 16.80
Total Dept 536 - SEWER/WATER 176,000.00 36,037.43 20.48
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2022-23 YTD BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 06/30/2023 USED COMMENTS

Dept 537 - CHARGES FOR SERVICES
592-537-726.00 UTILITY BILLING POSTAGE EXPENSE 4,000.00 3,973.62 99.34
592-537-728.00 UTILITY BILLING SOFTWARE SUPPORT EXP 1,000.00 0.00 0.00
592-537-801.01 UTILITY BILLING LEGAL EXPENSE 1,000.00 0.00 0.00
592-537-803.00 UTILITY BILLING WATER EXPENSE 700,000.00 667,745.92 95.39
Total Dept 537 - CHARGES FOR SERVICES 706,000.00 671,719.54 95.14

Dept 538 - WWTP
592-538-729.00 WWTP CHEMICALS EXPENSE 25,000.00 22,063.95 88.26
592-538-801.00 WWTP CONTRACTED SERVICES EXPENSE 328,000.00 327,886.25 99.97
592-538-801.01 WWTP VACTOR TRUCK EXPENSE 15,000.00 14,592.97 97.29
592-538-801.02 WWTP STATION CLEANING EXPENSE 15,000.00 11,908.39 79.39
592-538-801.03 WWTP MANHOLE CLEANING EXPENSE 15,000.00 12,123.40 80.82
592-538-801.04 WWTP SEWER LINE CLEANING EXPENSE 15,000.00 13,231.00 88.21
592-538-801.05 WWTP LABORATORY FEES EXPENSE 5,000.00 3,181.89 63.64
592-538-801.06 WWTP GIS FEES EXPENSE 5,000.00 1,500.00 30.00
592-538-822.00 WWTP INSURANCE & BOND EXPENSE 15,000.00 12,600.00 84.00
592-538-850.00 WWTP TELEPHONE EXPENSE 3,500.00 3,238.18 92.52
592-538-851.00 WWTP SCADA MONITORING EXPENSE 8,000.00 6,991.50 87.39
592-538-920.00 WWTP ELECTRICITY EXPENSE 85,000.00 78,295.76 92.11
592-538-922.00 WWTP NATURAL GAS EXPENSE 15,000.00 11,895.27 79.30
592-538-930.00 WWTP PLANT EQUIPMENT  REPAIR EXP 50,000.00 41,013.17 82.03
592-538-930.01 WWTP COLLECTION SYSTEM REPAIR EXP 40,000.00 30,814.13 77.04
592-538-956.00 WWTP MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 15,000.00 14,199.14 94.66
592-538-962.00 WWTP MISS DIG FEES EXPENSE 3,000.00 1,578.09 52.60
592-538-966.00 WWTP STATE OF MICHIGAN EXPENSE 3,000.00 1,950.00 65.00
592-538-969.01 WWTP BIOSOLIDS REMOVAL EXPENSE 27,000.00 2,626.25 9.73 Removal in August 2023
Total Dept 538 - WWTP 687,500.00 611,689.34 88.97

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,569,500.00 1,319,446.31 84.07

Fund 592 - SWR/WTR:
TOTAL REVENUES 2,084,088.00 2,757,999.98 132.34
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,569,500.00 1,319,446.31 84.07
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 514,588.00 1,438,553.67 279.55

TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 4,528,415.00 5,300,243.02 117.04
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 4,345,771.00 3,498,792.89 80.51
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 182,644.00 1,801,450.13

BUDGET AMENDMENT #1
Dept 276 - CEMETERY
101-276-931.00 CEMETERY GROUNDS CARE & MAINT EXP 20,000.00 85,736.08 428.68
Total Dept 276 - CEMETERY 20,000.00 85,736.08 428.68

*Increase CEMETERY GROUND CARE & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE FROM $20,000 TO $86,000 TO ACCOUNT FOR DRAINAGE PROJECT.
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Cash Flow Using Budgeted Revenue

Sewer & Water Fund Cash Flow-Using Budget
Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23590 Sewer ($269,811) ($181,200) ($135,606) $43,026 $3,749 $143,743 $409,320 $409,262 $698,842 $756,276 $842,418 $1,015,375

 Beg. Cash Balance $188,172 $276,783 $322,377 $501,010 $461,733 $601,727 $867,304 $867,245 $1,156,825 $1,214,259 $1,300,401 $1,473,358

Proj./Actual Net Rev.
592 Sewer/Water $88,611 $45,594 $178,633 ($39,277) $139,994 $265,577 ($59) $289,580 $57,434 $86,142 $172,957 ($540,989)
Total Revenue $88,611 $45,594 $178,633 ($39,277) $139,994 $265,577 ($59) $289,580 $57,434 $86,142 $172,957 ($540,989)

General Fund Payback

Total Payments $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Ending Cash Balance $276,783 $322,377 $501,010 $461,733 $601,727 $867,304 $867,245 $1,156,825 $1,214,259 $1,300,401 $1,473,358 $932,370

General Fund Cash Flow-Using Budget
Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23

Beginning Balance $1,338,669 $1,392,075 $1,331,972 $1,498,090 $1,362,647 $1,477,737 $1,575,547 $1,508,387 $1,645,018 $1,651,475 $1,571,737 $1,666,178
Proj./Actual Net. Rev. $53,406 ($60,103) $166,118 ($135,443) $115,090 $97,810 ($67,160) $136,631 $6,457 ($79,737) $94,441 $991,481
Ending Cash Balance $1,392,075 $1,331,972 $1,498,090 $1,362,647 $1,477,737 $1,575,547 $1,508,387 $1,645,018 $1,651,475 $1,571,737 $1,666,178 $2,657,659

Cash Due to Gen Fund
From W/S Funds

$3,223,004

Road Fund Cash Flow-Using Budget
Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23

Beginning Balance $716,144 $716,271 $710,052 $568,437 $321,937 $322,152 $500,477 $528,850 $704,909 $709,260 $709,817 $724,810
Proj./Actual Net. Rev. $127 ($6,219) ($141,615) ($246,500) $215 $178,325 $28,373 $176,058 $4,351 $557 $14,993 ($32,978)
Ending Cash Balance $716,271 $710,052 $568,437 $321,937 $322,152 $500,477 $528,850 $704,909 $709,260 $709,817 $724,810 $691,831

Parks & Rec Fund Cash Flow-Using Budget
Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23

Beginning Balance $271,863 $271,907 $271,956 $272,009 $243,701 $243,841 $243,982 $389,206 $389,471 $389,768 $360,063 $360,405
Proj./Actual Net. Rev. $44 $49 $53 ($28,308) $140 $140 $145,225 $264 $298 ($29,706) $342 ($27,162)
Ending Cash Balance $271,907 $271,956 $272,009 $243,701 $243,841 $243,982 $389,206 $389,471 $389,768 $360,063 $360,405 $333,243

ARPA Fund Cash Flow-Using Budget
Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23

Beginning Balance $187,253 $567,252 $567,381 $567,523 $495,963 $426,228 $421,889 $352,178 $352,468 $352,797 $353,061 $353,459
Proj./Actual Net. Rev. $380,000 $128 $142 ($71,560) ($69,735) ($4,339) ($69,710) $290 $329 $264 $398 ($1,465)
Ending Cash Balance $567,252 $567,381 $567,523 $495,963 $426,228 $421,889 $352,178 $352,468 $352,797 $353,061 $353,459 $351,995

Page 7



7/1/2022 7/1/2023 7/1/2024 7/1/2025 7/1/2026 7/1/2027 7/1/2028 7/1/2029 7/1/2030
DUE TO GENERAL FUND $4,291,905 $3,223,004 $2,733,737 $2,133,737 $1,733,737 $1,263,737 $863,737 $463,737 $63,737

PROPERTY SALES ($209,043)
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ($574,505) ($339,266) ($300,000) ($100,000) ($70,000)

YEAR END TRANSFER (60%) (285,352.85)     ($150,000) ($300,000) ($300,000) ($400,000) ($400,000) ($400,000) ($400,000) ($63,737)

TOTAL DUE GF @ YEAR END $3,223,004 $2,733,737 $2,133,737 $1,733,737 $1,263,737 $863,737 $463,737 $63,737 $0

PROPERTY SALES
EARNEST MONEY 10,000.00        

N BURKHART ROAD SALE 199,043.00      
TOTAL 209,043.00    

Special Assessment 2022 Winter 358,967.64
Special Assessment Payoffs July - Nov 9,625.68
Special Assessment Payoffs Mar - June 205,911.87

TOTAL 574,505.19

Water Fees Collected 1,143,334.01    
Water Expense 667,745.92      

475,588.09      
Transfer 60% 285,352.85    

Total Transfer $1,068,901

GENERAL FUND PAYBACK



7/1/2023
TOTAL DUE GENERAL FUND $3,223,004

PROPERTIES DEDICATED FOR PARK
TOOLEY RD-80.42 ACRES (101 REU'S) $1,157,341
TOOLEY RD-80.14 ACRES (102 REU'S) $1,266,052

$2,423,393
BALANCE DUE GF $799,611

POTENTIAL PROPERTIES
BOWEN RD-33.05 ACRES (221 REU'S) $2,423,580
TOOLEY RD-55.36 ACRES (163 REU'S) $1,956,555

$4,380,135
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Valid for: Days

To: Howell Township Cemetery Date:

Address: 3504 N Fleming Rd, Fowlerville, Mi 48836 Fabric: 4' high No. 11.5 gauge woven

Phone: 517-546-2817 Into a 2 1/4 inch mesh line posts 1 5/8"

Email: treasurer@howeltownshipmi.org Spaced 10 feet apart with 1 3/8" top rail

QTY: 0' Width SGL 1 3/8 Frame

80 Ft. Fence Replacement QTY: 0' Width DBL 1 3/8 Frame

4' Galv C/L

Clear Lines: Yes Removal 80

TOTAL:

Down Payment: Date: Amount: $ Check #

Final Payment: Date: Amount: $ Check #

Special notes: 

Seller Authorized Signature: Dustin Smith Post Footings: Concrete Good Side: Out

   JUSTICE FENCE CO. Rake dirt along fence line: Yes Dog Tight: Yes

Signature of Buyer: Date:

By signing below, I certify that I have inspected and am satisfied with the work that has been completed by Justice Fence Company.

Customer Signature: Date:

Crew Leader Signature: Date:

GATES:

Proposal/Sales

ContractEast Branch: Howell, MI West Branch: Billing Office

3600 W Grand River Ave 1276 E Columbia Ave

Howell, MI 48843 Battle Creek, MI 49014

(810) 227-1613 (269) 964-1596

8/10/2023

Justice Fence Co. offers, subject to approval of its Credit Department and its engineering representative, to furnish fence materials to the undersigned Customer for the property 

described herein, in accordance with the Plat and all the terms (including specifications and price) set forth herein.

QUANTITIES REQUIRED:

MISCELLANEOUS:

1,461.66$      LAYOUT ATTACHED

BALANCE DUE 7 DAYS AFTER COMPLETION

When paying with a credit card, there will be an additional 4% charge

WARRANTY: 1 Year Labor & 5 Year Material
All work to be completed in a workmanlike manner according to standard practices. Any 

alteration of deviation from above specifications may involve extra charge over and above the 

estimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control. Owner 

to carry fire, tornado and other necessary insurance. Our workers are fully covered by 

Workmen’s Compensation Insurance.

TERMS: For Residential Applications, 50% down upon signing 

contract and remainder due upon completion.

**Miss Dig will mark public utilities; all unmarked underground items are sole responsibility of owner if damage occurs

Acceptance of Proposal – The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to work as specified. Payment will be 

made as outlined above. 

***Customer Sign-off to be completed when project installation is finished and before crews leave the worksite***

CUSTOMER HEREBY ASSUMED FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE LOCATION OF THE LINE UPON WHICH SAID FENCE MATERIAL ARE TO BE INSTALLED, 

and customer agrees to defend, hold harmless and indemnity Justice Fence Co. from and against all claims, liabilities and expenses for injury, death or damage to persons 

property damage, trespass and all other damage or loss arising out of the installation or location of said fence materials. All excess materials shall remain the property of and 

returned to Justice Fence Co. Customer agrees to pay Cash Price set forth herein at the time of the acceptance of this Proposal by Customer.

This Proposal and said Payment Agreement (or other credit sale agreement), if any, shall constitute the entire agreement between Customer and Justice Fence Co. with respect to 

the sale and installation of said fence materials and the same may hereafter be amended or modified only by a written agreement signed by Customer and by the duty authorized 

representative of Justice Fence Co. The Customer hereby authorizes Justice Fence Co. to investigate, my or our Credit Records to the extent it deems necessary.

In the event that this Proposal is not approved by Justice Fence Co. engineering representative and/or Justice Fence Co. Credit Department, any payment made hereunder shall 

be refunded Customer and this Proposal shall thereupon be null and void and of no further effect.

Justice Fence Co. reserves the right to make additional charges to the customer in the unusual ground conditions such as rock formation impede the installation herein 

described. Such additional changes shall be based on actual additional labor required to complete installation under the circumstances.

Any changes by customer that creates additional material, labor or extra trips to job site will result in additional charges.

Security Agreement: We, the undersigned, hereby agree to purchase the above described collateral from the above-mentioned seller. The seller retains security interest in the 

collateral described until the full purchase price has been paid. Upon default the seller may retake possession of the above described collateral, and may enforce its remedy 

against the buyer pursuant to the Michigan Uniform Commercial Code. No collateral under this agreement shall be considered annexed to the realty so as to become a fixture. 

The Justice Fence Co. shall retain ownership under this security agreement until said obligation is paid in full.



Monthly Permit List 
08/08/2023 

ADDRESS ASSIGNMENT 

Pennit# Contractor Job Address Fee Total 

PA23-003 TERVO STEVEN 931 GOD'S PEACE DR $25.00 

Work Description: SOUTH SIDE OF GOD'S PEACE DRIVE \VEST OF B\'RON ROAD 

PA23-004 ESPER RICHARD G III 5498 LO\XTE RD $25.00 

Work Description: ON THE NORTH SIDE OF LO\XTE ROAD BET\XTEEN TRUHN ROAD AND DIETERLE ROAD. 

PA23-005 ESPER RICHARD G III 5516 LO\VE RD $25.00 

Work Description: ON THE NORTH SIDE OF LO\VE ROAD BET\X!EEN TRUHN ROAD AND DIETERLE ROAD 

PA23-006 GOODMAN JEFFREY AND BRI 2424 B\'RON $25.00 

Work Description: ON THE EAST SIDE OF B\'RON ROAD NORTH OF HENDERSON AND SOUTH OF ARMOND. 

Total Permits For Type:

Total Fees For Type:

Commercial Land Use 

Pennit# Contractor Job Address 

P23-101 GARBAGE MAN LLC 2000 N BURI<.HART 

Work Description: 6 FOOT BLACK CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH A GATE PER THE SITE PLAN. 

P23-103 ATC PONDEROSA K LLC 4353 OAK GROVE RD 

4 

$100.00 

Fee Total 

$150.00 

$50.00 

Work Description: INSTALLING S0KW DIESEL GENERATOR & AUTOMATIC TRANSFER S\'VITCH ON NEW CONCRETE 
PAD 

MHOG 

Pennit# Contractor 

PMHOG23-023 UNION AT OAK GROVE 

Work Description: 

PlVIHOG23-024 UNION AT OAK GROVE 

Work Description: 

Total Permits For Type:

Total Fees For Type:

Job Address 

210 MADDUX LANE 

214 IvlADDUX LANE 

2 

$200.00 

Fee Total 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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Howell Township 
Wastewater Treatment Plant Meeting 

Meeting: July 19, 2023 10am 

Attending: Greg Tatara, Brent Kilpela, Jean Graham 

Please see the attached report for details on the plant operation. 

Pump Station #74 VFD:  On July 9 and 10 there were issues with the power coming into pump station 
#74 - DTE verified that there was over 1000 volts going to the station on one leg for over 4 hours.  This 
event burned up the VFD on pump #2.  You will remember that in March of this year a similar event 
occurred at this station and burned up the VFD on pump #1.  MHOG switched to generator power 
during the event and did so again with any impending storm.  Greg will be providing information from 
DTE and their contact so we can attempt to get compensation for the two VFDs.  Committee approved 
the purchase of a new VFD with a phase monitor on an emergency basis.  The phase monitor is an 
additional layer of electric security for the VFD and pump. 
Recommend approval after the fact of the purchase and installation of the VFD as presented.   

Respectfully submitted, 

Jonathan Hohenstein 
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Date Howell Township To
Description

Quote #

Estimator Email

Date

Client Acceptance

Name Title Date

UIS SCADA Approved by July 14, 2023

1. Offer. These Terms and Conditions (“Terms”) apply to all products and services, including without limitation, computer software program(s) and software as a service (“SaaS Services”) provided to Client under an Order Confirmation with Utilities 

Instrumentation Services, Inc., Utilities Instrumentation Services – Ohio, LLC., UIS SCADA, Inc., and/or UIS Renewable Power, Inc., as applicable (“Team UIS”). These Terms are incorporated into each Order Confirmation issued by Team UIS to a 

Client of such products or services (“Client”). A confirmation or acknowledgement of an order (“Order Confirmation”) will be issued to Client after the Client has submitted an order to Team UIS. The Order Confirmation constitutes Team UIS’s offer to 

the Client identified in the Order Confirmation to sell the products and/or provide the services identified in the Order Confirmation ( “Products” and “Services”, respectively) and otherwise to enter into the agreement that the Order Confirmation and 

these Terms describe (the “Agreement”), and the Order Confirmation and these Terms shall be the complete and exclusive statement of such Agreement.

Client Acceptance when the Client will not be providing a PO or Contract to UIS SCADA, Inc.

Client authorizes Utilities Instrumentation Service, Inc. to proceed with the work and agrees to comply with the attached Terms and Conditions.

Please make Purchase Orders/Subcontracts out to:  UIS SCADA, Inc. and reference Quote #231348

Total: $8,545.00

July 14, 2023 Jim Aulette

231348

70HP Motor Starter and Phase Monitor

Customer

Furnish and install one (1) Square D 3 phase, 480VAC, Motor Starter with overloads to replace the failed VFD.

Furnish and install one (1) phase monitor.

Ken Wesley ken.wesley@teamuis.com

Scope of Work Cost

Provide startup services.

Signature

3. Prices. Prices for Products and/or Services shall be set forth in the Order Confirmation. Unless otherwise expressly stated in the Order Confirmation: (a) prices for Products specified in the Order Confirmation do not include storage, handling, 

packaging, or transportation charges; and (b) prices do not include any applicable taxes.

2. Acceptance. A contract is formed when Client accepts the Order Confirmation by written acknowledgement, by accepting the Products and/or Services, or other issued acceptance documents for the Products and/or Services. Acceptance is 

expressly limited to the Agreement and shall not include any terms and conditions contained in Client’s purchase order or similar document. Notwithstanding any contrary provision in Client’s purchase order or other acceptance document or similar 

document, delivery of Products, performance of Services or commencement of Services by Team UIS shall not constitute acceptance of Client’s terms and conditions to the extent any such terms or conditions are inconsistent with or in addition to the 

terms and conditions contained in the Agreement.

Exclusions and Clarifications

Pricing includes only the items listed above; anything not explicitly listed above is not included in our proposed scope of work.

Our quote is based on straight time during normal hours of 7:00 A.M. to 3:30 P.M., Monday through Friday, unless specified otherwise.

Our price is valid for thirty (30) days, after which time UIS SCADA, Inc. reserves the right to review and modify any and all portions of its proposal.

This proposal contains pricing and other information confidential and proprietary to UIS SCADA, Inc. and disclosure of the contents of this letter and any 

attachments to persons or organizations outside of this agreement is not authorized without specific written permission from UIS SCADA, Inc.

Team UIS  - TERMS AND CONDITIONS

 

Team UIS

2290 Bishop Circle East

Dexter, MI  48130

(734) 424-1200 1 of 3

Utilities Instrumentation Service

UIS SCADA

UIS Renewable Power

Utilities Instrumentation Service-Ohio



10. Warranty. (a) Team UIS warrants, that at the time of delivery, the Products will conform to the specifications, if any, that are a part of the Order Confirmation. Client understands and hereby expressly agrees that any claim for defective materials, 

defective manufacture, or any other claim with respect to the Products shall be made directly to the manufacturer of the Product and not the Team UIS. Team UIS makes no warranties, either express or implied, regarding defective materials, defective 

manufacture, or any other claim with respect to Products. Team UIS may, at its sole election, and as Client’s sole remedy, make an allowance, repair, or replace such quantity of the Products as shall prove to be defective, then Client shall hold and 

make available for inspection and testing by Team UIS all Products claimed by Client to be defective. (b) Services provided by Team UIS under an Order Confirmation will be performed in a manner consistent with that degree of care and skill 

ordinarily exercised by members of the same profession currently practicing under similar circumstances. (c) THE TEAM UIS DISCLAIMS, AND CLIENT HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES, ANY AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, WHETHER 

EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR STATUTORY, WITH RESPECT TO THE PRODUCTS AND/OR SERVICES, AND/OR THE RESULTS OBTAINED FROM THEIR USE BY CLIENT AND/OR ITS USERS, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY 

STATUTORY OR IMPLED WARRANTIES OF NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTIBILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. TEAM UIS HEREBY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL LIABILITY FOR THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THE 

SERVICES AND/OR PRODUCTS SELECTED BY THE PARTIES HEREBY EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGE AND AGREE THAT THE UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE AND ANY SPECIFIC STATE ADOPTIONS THEREOF SHALL NOT GOVERN 

THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THESE TERMS OR ANY ORDER CONFIRMATION.

11.  Liability Limitation. Specific performance shall not be available to Client as a remedy in connection with Team UIS’s providing of the Products and/or Services. Monetary damages against Team UIS shall be limited to the dollar amount charged 

to Client for the applicable order placed by Client and accepted by Team UIS for any of the Services and/or Products alleged to be the cause of any loss or damage, whether founded in contract, tort (including negligence), strict liability or otherwise, 

arising out of, or resulting from any cause whatsoever, including without limitation: (a) any order placed by Client and accepted by Team UIS or Team UIS’s performance or breach; or (b) the design, manufacture, delivery, sale, repair, replacement or 

use of any such Products. IN NO EVENT SHALL TEAM UIS BE LIABLE TO CLIENT FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, EXEMPLARY, INCIDENTAL, PUNITIVE, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, LOSS OF 

ANTICIPATED PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, LOSS OF REVENUE AND COST OF CAPITAL) ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THE AGREEMENT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION THE ORDER CONFIRMATION, ANY RELATED PURCHASE 

ORDER, OR THE SERVICE AND/OR PRODUCTS. ANY AGREEMENT VARYING OR EXTENDING THE REMEDIES SPECIFICALLY STATED HEREIN WILL BE BINDING ON TEAM UIS ONLY WHEN SPECIFICALLY AGREED TO IN WRITING BY 

TEAM UIS AND SPECIFICALLY REFERENCING THIS SECTION.

12.  Insurance. Team UIS has in effect commercial general liability, umbrella, cyber, workers compensation, employer’s liability, and automobile insurance coverage. A certificate of insurance is available upon request. Customer shall have property 

and course of construction/builder’s risk insurance for the full value of the site including any improvements made pursuant to this Contract and will provide Team UIS with proof of insurance upon request.

13.  Termination. In the event that Client fails to perform any of its obligations stated in the Agreement, including the Order Confirmation or any related purchase order and fails to cure such breach within ten (10) days after receipt of written notice from 

the Team UIS specifying such breach, the Team UIS may at its option immediately terminate the Order Confirmation and/or any related purchase orders. Upon any such termination by Team UIS: (a) Team UIS shall be relieved of any further obligation 

to Client (including, without limitation, any obligation with respect to delivery or transition of supply); (b) Client shall be liable to Team UIS for the immediate payment of amounts then billed to date by Team UIS to Client; (c) Client shall purchase and 

pay Team UIS immediately for all raw materials, components, work in process and finished goods acquired by Team UIS in connection with the Order Confirmation and/or any related purchase orders; and (d) Client shall immediately reimburse Team 

UIS for all other loss, cost or expense of Team UIS as a result of the termination of the Order Confirmation or any related purchase order.

14.  Right of Entry. If applicable, Client shall provide for Team UIS’s right to enter the property owned by the Client and/or others in order for Team UIS to perform the Services in the Order Confirmation. The Client agrees, to the fullest extent 

permitted by law, to indemnify and hold Team UIS and his or her subconsultants harmless from any claim, liability or cost (including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of defense) for injury or loss arising or allegedly arising from procedures 

associated with testing or investigative activities or discovery of hazardous materials or suspected hazardous materials on said property.

9.  Design. Team UIS is not responsible for the design of the Products and will not, under any circumstances, have any warranty, indemnification or other liability or obligations with respect to Products to the extent related to or arising out of the design 

and/or specifications for such Products. Suggestions by Team UIS as to design, use and suitability of the Products are made in good faith; provided, however, Buyer assumes full responsibility for accepting and/or using such suggestions.

4. Payment Terms. Unless otherwise expressly stated in the Order Confirmation, all accounts are payable in U.S. currency thirty (30) days from the date of Team UIS’s invoice. Credit and delivery of Products shall be subject to Team UIS’s approval. 

The Client shall pay Team UIS for Services performed in accordance with the rates and charges set forth in the Order Confirmation. If the Client disputes any portion of an invoice, the Client shall notify Team UIS, in writing, within fourteen (14) calendar 

days of invoice receipt, identify the cause of the dispute, and pay when due any portion of the invoice not in dispute. Failure to provide such notification shall constitute acceptance of the invoice as submitted. If Client fails to pay undisputed invoiced 

amounts within the thirty (30) calendar days of the invoice date, Team UIS may at any time, without waiving any other claim against the Client (including lien rights) and without thereby incurring any liability to the Client, suspend or terminate the Order 

Confirmation. Client is prohibited from and shall not setoff against or recoup from any invoiced amounts due or to become due from Client or its affiliates any amounts due or to become due to Team UIS or its affiliates, whether arising under the Order 

Confirmation, any related purchase order or any other agreement.

5. Shipping and Delivery. All sales of Products are F.O.B. Team UIS’s plant unless otherwise specified in the Order Confirmation. Responsibility of Team UIS shall cease upon delivery to and receipt of the Products by a common carrier at which 

point Client will bear all risk of loss for the Products. Premium shipping expenses and/or other related expenses necessary to meet Client’s accelerated delivery schedules shall be the responsibility of Client. Deliveries of orders placed by Client may 

be changed, deferred or canceled only upon specific agreement in writing by Team UIS and Team UIS may condition such agreement upon Client’s assumption of liability and payment to Team UIS for: (a) a sum equal to the costs of work in process 

including costs accrued for labor and material; (b) any amount for which Team UIS is liable by reason of commitments made by Team UIS to its suppliers; and (c) any other loss, cost or expense of Team UIS as a result of such change, deferment or 

cancellation.

6. Proprietary Materials. Team UIS shall have and retain all rights, title and interest, including all intellectual property rights, in and to all Products, Services and associated materials, including, without limitation, all related reports, specifications, 

designs and any other property, tangible or intangible (including software and SaaS Services), furnished by Team UIS in connection with or under the applicable Order Confirmation (“Proprietary Materials”). No Proprietary Materials created by Team 

UIS in connection with an Order Confirmation or any related purchase order shall be considered “works made for hire” as that term is used in connection with the U.S. Copyright Act.

7. Licenses. Team UIS does not grant to Client any license with respect to the Products, and any such license terms with respect to the Products shall be governed solely by the licenses, if any, provided solely by the third-party manufactures of such 

products.

8. SaaS Services. A. Team UIS will provide Client with the SaaS Services, and allow Authorized Users to access the SaaS Services in connection with Client’s use of the SaaS Services, as set forth in the applicable Order Confirmation. Prior to 

obtaining access to the SaaS Services, Client shall ensure that Authorized Users are registered in the SaaS Services with a unique User ID and a unique password. For purposes of this Agreement, “Authorized Users” means individuals who are 

authorized to use the SaaS Services pursuant to this Agreement or as otherwise defined, restricted or limited in an Order Confirmation, for whom subscriptions to SaaS Services have been procured, and who have been supplied user identifications 

and passwords by Client (or by Team UIS at Client’s request). Authorized Users may include Clients’ employees and Clients’ agents and third-party contractors and their employees authorized by Client and/or approved by Team UIS to access the 

SaaS Services. B. Client is responsible for all activities conducted under its Authorized User logins and for its Authorized Users’ compliance with this Agreement. Authorized Users may only use the SaaS Services during the term of the applicable 

Order Confirmation. C. Except as otherwise explicitly provided in this Agreement, Client and its Authorized Users will not, and will not permit third parties to: (a) use the SaaS Services except as expressly authorized in this Agreement; (b) access or 

use the SaaS Services to circumvent or exceed the applicable restrictions; (c) use any device, software, or routine that interferes or disrupts any application, function, or use of the SaaS Services; (d) copy, modify, translate, transmit, reproduce, 

distribute, republish, display, frame, or mirror the SaaS Services, except as permitted by this Agreement; (e) decompile, reverse-compile, disassemble, reverse-engineer or otherwise reduce to human-perceivable form all or any part of the SaaS 

Services or any part of the SaaS Services or otherwise attempt to discover any source code or create derivative works of the SaaS Services or any part of the SaaS Services; (f) rent, lease, resell, sublicense, or otherwise permit third parties to access 

or use the SaaS Services; (g) use the SaaS Services to provide services to third parties (e.g., as a service bureau or to otherwise provide data processing services to third parties); (h) circumvent or disable any security or other technological features 

or measures of any SaaS Services or any part of the SaaS Services; (i) use the SaaS Services to build a similar or competitive product or service; (j) create user accounts under false or fraudulent pretenses; (k) except as provided in an Order 

Confirmation, create shared or generic identifications and passwords to any SaaS Services; (l) use the SaaS Services in a manner that is contrary to applicable law or in violation of any third party rights of privacy or intellectual property rights; (m) use 

the SaaS Services to send or store viruses, worms, time bombs, trojan horses, or other harmful or malicious code, files, scripts, agents or programs; (n) access the SaaS Services for purposes of monitoring its availability, performance or functionality, 

or for any other benchmarking or competitive purposes; (o) remove, alter or obscure any of the intellectual property rights notice(s) or restrictive legend(s) embedded in or that Team UIS otherwise provides with the SaaS Services; (p) interfere with or 

disrupt the integrity or performance of the SaaS Services; or (q) obtain unauthorized access to the SaaS Services (including without limitation permitting access to or use of the SaaS Services via another system or tool, the primary effect of which is to 

enable input of requests or transactions by other than Authorized Users). D. Client shall at all times: (a) provide Team UIS with good faith cooperation and access to such information, facilities, and equipment as may be reasonably required by Team 

UIS in order to provide the SaaS Services, including, but not limited to, providing Client materials and security access, information, and software interfaces to Client’s business applications; (b) provide such personnel assistance as may be reasonably 

requested by Team UIS from time to time; and (c) carry out in a timely manner all other Client responsibilities set forth in this Agreement. In the event of any delay in Client’s performance of any of the obligations set forth in (a), (b) or (c), or any other 

delays caused by Client, Team UIS may adjust its performance as reasonably necessary to account for such delays.

E. Client is responsible for complying with any applicable laws relating to its or any Authorized User’s use of the SaaS Services including, without limitation, all applicable privacy, electronic communications and data protection laws, rules, regulations, 

and regulatory guidelines, as well as any applicable self-regulatory guidelines. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Client is solely responsible for: (a) ensuring that Client and Team UIS, acting on Client’s behalf, have the right to collect, use 

and share Client any personal data and related materials via the SaaS Services; and (b) providing adequate notice to, and obtaining any necessary consents as required under applicable laws, with respect to the Client materials and Client intellectual 

property collected, used and shared by Client, or by Team UIS on Client’s behalf, via the SaaS Services. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, Client or any Authorized User shall not use the SaaS Services to collect, upload, retrieve, 

transmit, send, or store (i) any information that could directly identify a person, including, without limitation, government issued ID numbers, individual medical or health information (including protected health information under HIPAA), individual 

financial information, an individual’s name (last name plus first name or first initial), or birth date; (ii) security codes, passwords, credit or debit card numbers; (iii) any data that falls under the sensitive or special data definitions of any applicable privacy 

law or self-regulatory principle; or (iv) any data collected from sites directed to children under the age of sixteen (16) or from children whose age Client knows to be under sixteen (16) in violation pf applicable law. Team UIS and its designees shall 

have the right (but not the obligation) in their sole discretion to refuse or remove any Client materials or Client intellectual property that violate any of the terms of this Agreement or any applicable law.  F. In connection with the operation of the SaaS 

Services, Team UIS may collect and analyze data in aggregate and anonymous form with respect to the use and effectiveness of the SaaS Services (the “Aggregate Data”). Client hereby irrevocably authorizes Team UIS to collect data in an aggregate 

and anonymous form for supporting, improving, and marketing the SaaS Services. Customer acknowledges and agrees that Team UIS will exclusively own all right, title, and interest in and to all Aggregate Data and other analytics and output data 

generated or provided by Team UIS or the SaaS Services. G. Client or Authorized Users providing any suggestions, enhancement requests, recommendations, corrections or other feedback (collectively, “Feedback”) is strictly voluntary. If Client of any 

Authorized User provides any Feedback to Team UIS, orally or in writing, Client hereby grants to Team UIS and its affiliates a worldwide, perpetual, irrevocable, royalty-free license to use and incorporate into the SaaS Services any Feedback. H. Team 

UIS may immediately suspend the SaaS Services if Team UIS reasonably determines that the Client is not materially complying with this Agreement, or Client is using the SaaS Services in a manner that could cause damage to Team UIS’s business or 

reputation, or otherwise reflect unfavorably upon Team UIS, its affiliates, or its partners. Team UIS shall notify the Client promptly following any such suspension taking effect.
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15.  Force Majeure. Team UIS shall not be liable for any delay or failure to perform any obligation under this Agreement if such delay or failure is caused by circumstances beyond its reasonable control, including, without limitation, acts of God or 

public authority, riots or other public disturbances, labor disputes of any kind, electrical or power outages, utilities or telecommunications failures, earthquake, storms or other elements of nature, acts or orders of government, pandemics, acts of 

terrorism or war, or acts by third parties, failure of Client to provide required information, or the change in cost or availability of raw materials, components or services based on market conditions, supplier actions or contract disputes (“Force Majeure 

Event”). During a Force Majeure Event, Team UIS’s obligations under the Order Confirmation and any related purchase order shall be suspended and Team UIS shall not have any obligation to provide Client with Products or Services from other 

sources or to pay or reimburse Client for any additional costs to Client of obtaining substitute Products or Services, nor shall Team UIS be liable for any damages to Client arising from or related to a Force Majeure Event.

30 5.00%

15 7.50%

7 10.00%

3 15.00%

16.  Governing law.  The contract shall be governed by the laws of Michigan

17.  Employee Solicitation. Employee Solicitation. Client agrees not to hire, attempt to hire, or retain as consultants or otherwise, employees and/or consultants of Team UIS directly or through a third-party entity during the employment or consulting 

period and for a period of one (1) year subsequent to the employee’s and/or consultant’s last day of work for Team UIS regardless of the circumstances surrounding employee’s cause of termination of employment.

18.  Indemnification. Client holds harmless, indemnifies, and will defend Team UIS and its related or affiliated entities including their respective officers, agents and employees against any claims, liabilities, expenses, charges, fines and related 

losses including attorney's fees and expenses to the extent directly or indirectly caused by Client's (including those acting on behalf of Client) (a) negligent acts of omissions and involving property damage or bodily injury; (b) breach of the terms of the 

Agreement between the parties; or (c) violation of applicable law. This provision shall apply even if there is concurrent negligence but shall not apply to property damage or bodily injury arising solely from Team UIS's negligence. Liability per above is 

not limited by limits of workers compensation coverage.

19.  Survival/Entire Agreement/Waiver/Applicable Laws. These Terms shall survive and continue in full force and effect following the expiration, cancellation or termination of an Order Confirmation and any related purchase order. The Order 

Confirmation, including these Terms and any other attachments, exhibits or supplements specifically referenced in the Order Confirmation, constitutes the entire agreement between Team UIS and Client with respect to the matters contained in the 

Order Confirmation and supersedes all prior oral or written representations and agreements. Except as otherwise provided in these Terms, the Order Confirmation may only be modified by a written agreement signed by Team UIS. Waiver by Team 

UIS of any of the terms or conditions of the Order Confirmation shall be effective only if in writing and signed by Team UIS, and shall not constitute a waiver of such terms as to any subsequent events or conditions, whether similar or dissimilar. No 

course of dealing or custom in the trade shall constitute a modification or waiver by Team UIS of any right. This Agreement is governed by the laws of the State of Michigan, except for its choice of laws provisions.

20. Electronic Signature.  THE CONTRACT MAY BE SIGNED OR ACCEPTED ELECTRONICALLY, CONVEYING CUSTOMER’S ACCEPTANCE.  COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONTRACT THROUGH ELECTRONIC MEANS INCLUDING, BUT NOT 

LIMITED TO, EMAIL ACKOWLEDGEMENT, AND CUSTOMER’S ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE WILL BE DEEMED VALID AND BINDING.   IF CUSTOMER CONTESTS THE VALIDITY OF THE CONTRACT BASED ON THE MEANS OF 

ELECTRONIC OR OTHER FORM OF EXECUTION OR ACCEPTANCE BY THE PARTIES AND THE CONTRACT IS HELD BY A COURT OR ARBITRATOR TO BE VALID, THE CUSTOMER SHALL PAY THE ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES 

OF TEAM UIS ARISING FROM THE CUSTOMER’S CONTEST OF THE CONTRACT’S VALIDITY.

21. Escalation.  Any material that has been quoted as a part of this project is calculated based upon current prices.  The market for these materials is volatile, and sudden price increases could occur.  Team UIS agrees to use its best efforts to obtain 

the lowest prices price possible from our suppliers.  However, should there be an increase in the price of materials that are purchased after the execution of contract Team UIS reserves the right to adjust the contract for the increase.  Team UIS will 

provide timely written notice to the Client if this were to occur.

22. Postponement.  In the event that the Client postpones the project, Team UIS reserves the right to charge the Client for costs incurred that will cause the project to exceed the original cost estimate.  Team UIS will provide timely written notice to the 

Client if this were to occur.

23. Cancellation.  In the event that the Client cancels the work once the work has been scheduled by Team UIS, Team UIS reserves the right to charge the Client as follows:

# of Days Prior to

Scheduled Work

Cancellation Fee

(% of Contract)
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Howell Township 
Property Committee Meeting 

July 26, 2023  1 pm 

Attending:  Jeff Smith, Jean Graham, Jonathan Hohenstein 

Tooley Rd 22 Acres:  We have received an offer for the 22.8-acre piece of property at the corner of 
Tooley and Bowen Roads.  The offer is for a purchase price of $311,000 and paying off the special 
assessments at closing.  Committee made changes to the submitted purchase agreement and returned 
to purchaser.  If changes are accepted by purchaser Committee would recommend accepting the offer. 

Future Township Hall:  The Committee discussed the topic of setting aside more property in the Tooley 
Road corridor as requested by the Board at the July meeting.  It is the Committee’s recommendation to 
set aside the 55-acre site, outlined in orange on the attached map, for the future Township Hall, leaving 
the previously dedicated 160-acre site, outlined in green, for future recreation only; set aside the 33-
acre site for a possible future cemetery, outlined in pink.  Before the land is officially dedicated as a 
cemetery the Committee recommends performing a study to determine if the ground conditions are 
favorable for the task.  The Committee also felt that compensation needed to be considered for setting 
these sites aside for general use by the Township.  It is the Committee’s recommendation to wipe away 
money owed to the general fund from the sewer and water fund in the amount of the outstanding 
special assessments.  The amounts would be: $633,177 for the 55-acre site and $858,481 for the 33-acre 
site for a total of $1,491,658. Committee recommends setting aside the following land for general 
Township use including a future Township Hall and possible future cemetery: vacant land 4706-21-
200-019, 55-acres on Tooley Road and vacant land 4706-21-200-020, 33-acres known as 3250 Bowen
Road for the consideration of removing the debt owed to the general fund from the sewer and water
fund in the amounts of $633,177 and $858,481 respectfully.

Market Study:  The Committee conducted a market study which was reviewed by Scott Griffith.  
Committee recommends setting the new asking price on remaining Township owned property as 
presented.  

Pineview Village: 
Had a meeting with a developer that is interested in purchasing the Township’s building pads in 
Pineview Village.  Developer intends to build the units according to the master deed.  Developer has 
reached out to the HOA to start a discussion on how to proceed; a purchase agreement has not been 
submitted.     

Respectfully submitted, 

Jonathan Hohenstein 
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Tooley Road Properties

03/20/2022 - 04/02/2022



Township Land Sales
Parcel # Year Sold Address Acreage Amount Sold Price per Acre Specials Price + SA / Ac Total Paid
4706-16-400-017 2017 Warner 10 40,000.00 $4,000.00 $38,846.00 $7,884.60 $78,846.00
4706-21-200-011 2017 Warner 10 48,000.00 $4,800.00 $34,000.00 $8,200.00 $82,000.00
4706-21-200-012 2017 Warner 10 50,000.00 $5,000.00 $34,000.00 $8,400.00 $84,000.00
4706-21-200-013 2018 Warner 10 52,000.00 $5,200.00 $34,000.00 $8,600.00 $86,000.00
4706-27-100-003 2018 Tooley 20 360,000.00 $18,000.00 $170,000.00 $26,500.00 $530,000.00
4706-25-100-028 2021 Doc Earl 52 1,100,000.00 $21,153.85 $1,644,093.00 $52,771.02 $2,744,093.00
4706-16-400-001 2021 Crandall 20 152,310.00 $7,615.50 $77,690.00 $11,500.00 $230,000.00
4706-32-400-013 2022 Mason (95-25 Ac s 70 675,000.00 $9,642.86 $741,992.00 $20,242.74 $1,416,992.00
4706-17-400-031 2023 N. Burkhart 18 210,000.00 $11,666.67 $145,865.00 $19,770.28 $355,865.00
4706-25-200-046,047 2023 Oak Grove 11.3 250,000.00 $22,123.89 $356,388.00 $53,662.65 $606,388.00

Average $10,920.28 Average $21,753.13
Average $14,440.55 Average $31,589.34

Total Value Land Value
Property For Sale Address Acreage Current Asking Specials (Avg $/Ac)*Ac Total Value - SA
4706-12-300-009 Marr Rd 73.58 $2,400,000.00 $979,625.00 $2,324,343.56 $1,344,718.56
4706-22-300-047 Bowen (8.08 Ac) 5 $110,000.00 $69,922.00 $157,946.69 $88,024.69



Howell Township Park and Recrea�on Commitee 

Loca�on: Zoom 

7/07/2023, 2:00-3:00PM 

In Atendance: Martha Haglund, Jonathan Hohenstein, Paul Montagno, Chris Nordstrom, Michelle Marin 

Howell Recrea�on Master Plan 

• Update Community Profiles to make 2020 Census

• Update Goals & Objec�ves
o Howell Township Park at Tooley
o Overview of Feasibility Study done for Oak Grove 10 � Pathway

• Update Ac�on Plan
o Howell Township Park at Tooley

 Include Concept Plan & Cost Es�mate
o Updated Non-Motorize Plan
o Update overall Cost Es�mate in chapter

Timeline 

Now-September: Public input, distribute survey.  

October: Dra� Copy to Public for Review, 30 days-Need copy of No�ce to Paper 

November/December: Hold Public Hearing and Formal Adap�on of Recrea�on Plan (can be same 
mee�ng). Will need copy of Approved Minutes and Resolu�on of Adop�on.  

February 1, 2024: Deadline to submit Recrea�on Plans 

To Do 

• Create and distribute survey
o Develop more focus ques�ons about Howell Township Park.

• Need to formalize Howell Township Park and Recrea�on Commitee?

-Martha Haglund
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